



2026:CGHC:18631



2026:CGHC:18631

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 5919 of 2022**

* - Krishna Kumar Dhruve S/o Bhupendra Singh, Aged About 28 Years
Constable No. 21 Police Line, Mungeli, Tahsil And District Mungeli
(Chhattisgarh)

... Petitioner**Versus**

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Department Of Home,
Mahanadi Bhavan, Mantralaya, Atal Nagar, Naya Raipur, District Raipur
(Chhattisgarh)

2 - Superintendent Of Police, Mungeli, District Mungeli Chhattisgarh.

... Respondents

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Nikhil Wadhwani, Advocate holding the brief of Mr. Awadh Tripathi, Advocate
For Respondents/State	:	Mr. Rishabh Chandra Singh Deo, Panel Lawyer

Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey
Order on Board

23/04/2026

1. The petitioner has filed this petition seeking the following relief(s):-

“10.1 That, this Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to allow the writ petition and issue appropriate writ and set-aside the departmental proceeding (Annexure P/1) against the petitioner, in the interest of justice.

10.2 That, this Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to stalled the departmental proceeding against the petitioner till the criminal case is finally concluded.

10.3 Any other relief, which may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case, may also be allowed.”



2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner would submit that departmental enquiry pending against the petitioner has already been concluded, therefore, the petitioner may be permitted to withdraw this petition with liberty to challenge the subsequent order passed in departmental enquiry.
3. No objection from other side.
4. Accordingly, the petition is **dismissed** as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge